Own Funds:  Risen by £9.4m (pre-dividend) due to rising interest rates and a fall in mortgage spreads, offset by an increase in
expenses and cost of new catastrophe risk cover.

SCR:  Fallen by £3.4m, driven by a material reduction in catastrophe risk capital, offset by increases in market and lapse risk
capital.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT | SENSITIVITIES

The group’s solvency position can be affected by a number of factors over time.  As a
consequence, the group’s EcV and cash generation, both of which are derived from the
group’s solvency calculations, are also sensitive to these factors.

The table below provides some insight into the immediate impact of certain sensitivities that the group is exposed to, covering
solvency surplus and Economic Value.  As can be seen, EcV tends to take the ‘full force’ of adverse conditions whereas solvency is
often protected in the short term and, to a certain extent, the longer term due to compensating impacts on required capital.  Whilst
cash generation has not been shown in the diagrams below, the impact of these sensitivities on the group’s solvency surplus has a
direct read across to the immediate impact on cash generation.

 Solvency ratio Solvency surplus EcV

 Impact % Impact range £m Impact range £m

20% sterling appreciation 4.1% (30.0) to (20.0) (108.0) to (98.0)

20% sterling depreciation (4.1)% 20.0 to 30.0 98.0 to 108.0

25% equity fall 16.2% (13.8) to 16.2 (103.2) to (83.2)

25% equity rise (9.3)% (9.3) to 20.7 72.1 to 92.1

10% equity fall 6.9% (1.0) to 9.0 (40.0) to (30.0)

10% equity rise (4.4)% (4.4) to 5.6 28.6 to 38.6

1% interest rate rise 7.7% 17.5 to 22.5 1.0 to 7.0

1% interest rate fall (8.9)% (37.0) to (17.0) (18.5) to (3.5)

50bps credit spread rise (2.0)% (11.5) to (6.5) (15.5) to (10.5)

25 bps swap rate fall (4.8)% (21.0) to (11.0) (22.0) to (12.0)

10% mass lapse 1.4% (13.5) to (8.5) (55.5) to (40.5)

5% expense increase plus 0.5%
inflation rise

(9.7)% (36.8) to (29.3) (29.0) to (24.0)

10% mortality increase (5.2)% (22.5) to (17.5) (23.5) to (18.5)

INSIGHT*

20% sterling appreciation/depreciation:  A material sterling appreciation reduces the value of surplus in our overseas divisions
and hence has an immediate adverse impact on the solvency surplus and EcV.  Conversely, a sterling depreciation has the
opposite effect.

Equity sensitivities:  The equity rise sensitivities cause both Own Funds and SCR to rise, as the value of the funds exposed to
risk is higher.  The increase in SCR can be larger than Own Funds, resulting in an immediate reduction in the solvency ratio,
depending on the starting point of the symmetric adjustment.  Conversely, in an equity fall, Own Funds and SCR both fall, to the